

10 December 1982

Assembly

Distr.: General 24 May 2019

Original: English

Twenty-fifth session
Kingston, 1–26 July 2019
Item 7 of the provisional agenda*
Election to fill a vacancy on the Finance Committee, in accordance with section 9, paragraph 5, of the annex to the Agreement relating to the Implementation of Part XI of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of

Election to fill a vacancy on the Finance Committee, in accordance with section 9, paragraph 5, of the annex to the Agreement relating to the Implementation of Part XI of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982

Note by the Secretary-General

- 1. The Assembly of the International Seabed Authority is invited to note that Ye Minn Thein (Myanmar) resigned from the Finance Committee with effect from 21 February 2019. He had been elected by the Assembly at its twenty-second session as a member of the Committee for a term of five years commencing on 1 January 2017 and ending on 31 December 2021 (see ISBA/22/A/14).
- 2. Section 9, paragraph 5, of the annex to the Agreement relating to the Implementation of Part XI of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982 provides that, in the event of the death, incapacity or resignation of a member of the Committee prior to the expiration of the term of office, the Assembly shall elect for the remainder of the term a member from the same geographical region or group of States.
- 3. In accordance with section 9 of the annex to the Agreement, the Committee is to be composed of 15 members with appropriate qualifications relevant to financial matters. Members of the Committee are to be elected by the Assembly.
- 4. By a note verbale dated 22 February 2019, the Permanent Mission of Myanmar to the United Nations informed the secretariat of the Authority of the nomination of Nyan Lin Aung to fill the seat on the Committee left vacant by Mr. Thein for the remainder of his term ending on 31 December 2021. The curriculum vitae of Mr. Aung is contained in the annex to the present note.

^{*} ISBA/25/A/L.1/Rev.1.





Annex

Curriculum vitae*

Nyan Lin Aung (Myanmar)

Date of birth 12 May 1981

Place of birth Namsang, Southern Shan State, Myanmar

Career profile

June 1998 Joined Ministry of Foreign Affairs as junior staff

From 1998 to 2008 Senior staff, Coordination Section, Political Department, Ministry of

Foreign Affairs

From 2008 to 2011 Head of Branch II, Consular and Legal Affairs Department, Ministry of

Foreign Affairs

March 2011 Third Secretary/Consular Officer, Myanmar Embassy, Dhaka,

Bangladesh

November 2011 Second Secretary/Consular Officer, Myanmar Embassy, Dhaka,

Bangladesh

December 2013 First Secretary/Head of Consular Section, Myanmar Embassy, Dhaka,

Bangladesh

March 2014 Assistant Director, Consular and Legal Affairs Department, Ministry of

Foreign Affairs

May 2015 to March 2018 Deputy Director, Consular and Legal Affairs Department, Ministry of

Foreign Affairs

March 2018 to date Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Myanmar to the United Nations, New

York

Expert on the Sixth Committee of the United Nations General Assembly

Education

2003 Bachelor of Arts (Eng) University of Distance Education, Myanmar,

Yangon

2015 Graduate Diploma in Arts in International Relations, Victoria University

of Wellington, Wellington, New Zealand

2017 Master of International Relations, Victoria University of Wellington,

Wellington, New Zealand

Delegations and conference experience

Participated in various bilateral forums and mechanisms between Myanmar and its neighbouring countries as a member of the Myanmar

delegation

Member of the Myanmar delegation in the Working Group for

BIMSTEC Secretariat Establishment

2/3

^{*} Curricula vitae are issued without formal editing.

Professional trainings	
2006	Managing with Information Technology, Civil Service Institute, Brunei Darussalam
2009	Regionalization and Regionalism: ASEAN-EU Cooperation and Community, Clingendael Institute, the Hague, Netherlands
2018	Rule of Law and Democratization, Clingendael Institute, the Hague, Netherlands

19-08597